JSD-PS06/11/2021-PLG-JSD

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar *****

Subject:-Submission of final utilization certificates—constitution of committee for examining thereof.

Government Order No: \mathcal{I} -JK (JSD) of 2023 Dated: 02.03.2023

Sanction is accorded to the constitution of a committee comprising of the following for examining the final Utilization Certificate submitted by Chief Engineers for projects/works under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSSs) of Flood Management and Border Area Programme (FMBAP), Prime Minister Krishi Sinchayee Yojana—Har Khet Ko Pani (PMKSY-HKKP) and Prime Minister Krishi Sinchayee Yojana—Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (PMKSY- AIBP) for onward submission to the Government of India:-

1	Secretary in the Jal Shakti Department	Chairman
2	Chief Engineers of PHE/I&FC, Jammu/Kashmir, CE RTIC, Jammu	Members
3	Director Finance, Jal Shakti Department	Member
4	Joint Director (Planning), Jal Shakti Department	Member Secretary

- 2. The terms of reference of the committee will be as under:-
 - To examine whether the utilization certificate submitted by the Chief Engineer is as per the standing guidelines of the respective CSS;
 - To ensure whether the necessary procedures have been followed for execution and incurring expenditure on the components of the DPR (as approved by the Competent Authority);
 - iii. To ascertain whether the physical progress is commensurate with the financial progress as mentioned in the UCs;
 - iv. To examine whether all the documents have been placed on record and are found to be in order;
 - v. Any other aspect relevant to the issuance of UC.

 The committee shall furnish its recommendations/ observations within 7 days of reference being made to it.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Sd/-) (Shaleen Kabra) IAS

Principal Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department

No.JSD-PS06/11/2021-PLG-PHE, I&FC (54725)

Dated:0203.2023

Copy to the:-

- Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, NewDelhi for favour of information.
- Secretary to Government, Planning, Development and Monitoring Department, J&K for favour of information.
- Secretary, Jal Shakti Department for n/a.
- 4. Director Finance, Jal Shakti Department for n/a.
- 5. Chief Engineers, PHE/I&FC/RTIC Department, Jammu/Kashmir for n/a.
- 6. Joint Director (Planning), Jal Shakti Department for n/a.
- Pvt. Secy. to Principal Secretary to Government, Jal Shakti Department, J&K forkind information of the Principal Secretary.
- 8. In-charge Website for uploading the order on Departmental Website.
- 9. Government Order File/Stock File/Monday Return File (w.2.s.c).

Tarsaim Kumar (JKE&S)

Joint Director

Jal Shakti Department